
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 5 February 2020 at 10.00 am 

Location: Council Chamber, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Cllr. Joe Orson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia 

Mr Keith Culverwell 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 

Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr. Elaine Pantling 

 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Proposed Precept 2020-21 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan.  

 
 

(Pages 7 - 50) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
6.  

  
OPCC Performance Report.  
 

 
 

(Pages 51 - 64) 

7.  
  

Annual Report on Complaints against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 

 
 

(Pages 65 - 66) 

8.  
  

National Association of Police, Fire and Crime 
Panels.  
 

 
 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

9.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 20 
February 2020 at 2:00pm. 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 4 November 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. Michael Rickman (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Tom Barkley 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr. Elaine Pantling 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Paul Westley 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mr Keith Culverwell, Cllr. Kevin Loydall, Cllr. Michael Mullaney, Cllr. Joe Orson, 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen and Cllr. Alan Walters 
 
In attendance 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Dawkins – Proposed candidate for Chief Finance Officer at Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner 
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
  
 

32. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

33. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

34. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

35. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

36. Confirmation Hearing for Chief Finance Officer at OPCC.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) in regard to its proposed appointment of Mr. Paul Dawkins to the 
post of Chief Finance Officer. A copy of the report of the OPCC, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, 
is filed with these
[...]
sclosing the information. 
  

        Panel Deliberations on the Proposed Appointment of a Chief Executive Officer. 
 

38. Panel deliberations on the proposed appointment of a Chief Finance Officer.  
 
The Panel, having gone into exempt session, considered the statement and answers 
provided by Mr Paul Dawkins to their questions, in addition to the introduction provided 
by the PCC and all relevant paperwork provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in light of the responses given relating to the professional competence and personal 
independence required of the post of Chief Finance Officer, the Panel unanimously 
endorses with no hesitation the PCC’s appointment of Mr Paul Dawkins to the post of 
Chief Finance Officer. 
 

39. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 11 December 2019 at 
1:00pm. 
 
 

      1.30  - 2.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
      04 November 2019 

 

6



 

 

POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
POLICE & CRIME PANEL  

 
 
Report of POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Date WEDNESDAY, 5th FEBRUARY 2020 AT 10:00am 
 

Subject PROPOSED PRECEPT 2020-21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
(MTFP) 

 
Author  
 

PAUL DAWKINS, TEMPORARY CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER OF THE 
OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To present the 2020-21 Precept Proposal and the additional considerations contained 
within it. 

 
2. To present the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. The Police and Crime Panel is asked to: 
 

a. Note the information presented in this report, including: 
 
 the total 2020-21 net budget requirement of £199.863m,  
 
 a council tax (precept) requirement for 2020-21 of £76.829m. 

 
b. Support the proposal to increase the 2020-21 Precept by £10.00 per annum (4.48%) 

for police purposes to £233.2302 for a Band D property. 
 
c. Note the future risks, challenges, uncertainties and opportunities included in the 

precept proposal, together with the financial and operational considerations identified. 
 
d. Note the Home Office grant allocations notified through the final settlement and the 

Band D council tax base and surplus received from the collecting authorities. 
 
e. Note the current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) contained in Appendix 1. 

  

7 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Executive Summary 
 

4. This report, and the Precept proposal, is the culmination of several months’ work by the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and Force colleagues, and takes 
account of public and stakeholder consultation and key government announcements.  

 
5. The Police Grant Final Settlement was announced on 22nd January 2020 and confirmed a 

£7.95m increase in revenue grant funding.  This is intended to meet the year one salary 
costs and three year infrastructure costs of the Government’s 20,000 police officer uplift 
programme 2020 to 2023.  The precept referendum threshold has been confirmed at £10 
for a Band D property. 

 
6. The Commissioner has been briefed on the current and emerging operational challenges, 

both nationally and locally by the Chief Constable and has considered this advice in 
preparing the budget for 2020-21. The budget is focussed upon the Commissioner’s 
priorities as contained within the Police and Crime Plan and the Strategic Policing 
Requirement, and ensures there are strong links with the new Force Target Operating 
Model (TOM) being implemented on 11th March 2020. 
 

7. The Commissioner has determined that 100 additional officers will be recruited during 
2020-21 in addition to the 107 delivered through his 2019-20 budget and the 89 expected 
to be delivered as part of year one of the Government’s 20,000 officer uplift programme.  
This will increase overall full time equivalent (FTE) officer numbers to 2,104 by March 
2021. 

 

8. The Commissioner has also determined to increase Police Community Support Officer 
(PCSO) numbers by 20 to 201 FTEs by Mar
[...]
lus or deficit. 

 
27. The total taxbase is used to calculate the total precept that will be collected by billing 

authorities on behalf of the Commissioner. 
 

28. In 2019-20 the taxbase used in setting the budget for the Commissioner was 322,816 
Band D equivalent properties. For 2020-21 this has increased by 2.04% to 329,412 Band 
D equivalent properties. 

 

29. The collection fund surplus for 2020-21 is £492,414. This compares to a surplus in 2019-
20 of £446,193. 

 
Council Tax Referendum Limit 
 

30. The Localism Act 2011 requires authorities, including Police and Crime Commissioners, to 
determine whether their “relevant basic amount of council tax” for a year is excessive, as 
such increases will trigger a council tax referendum.  

 
31. From 2012-13, the Secretary of State is required to set principles annually, determining 

what increase is deemed excessive.  The Home Office has confirmed that in order to 
maximise council tax income for 2020-21, Police and Crime Commissioners can increase 
their precept on a Band D property by up to £10.00 without triggering a referendum. 

 
Risks 

32. There are number of financial risks within the draft budget requirement, as summarised 

below: 

 Police Staff Job Evaluation – The Force is currently undertaking an evaluation of 
its Police Staff posts.  Based on the experience of other employers, £0.75m of the 
BER has been ring-fenced to cover the implementation costs of the scheme in 
2020-21.  No further base budget provision has been included for 2020-21 and 
beyond.  This remains a financial risk until the pay assimilation is completed and 
the actual costs are confirmed. 

 Pay inflation – Provision has been made for a 2.5% pay award from 1st September 
2020 for both officers and staff (£2.3m).  However, the actual increases will not be 

14



 

 

known until pay negotiations are completed later in the year.  Pay inflation for 
2021-22 onwards is included at 2.5%. 

 Emergency Services Network (ESN) 
[...]
on the ‘budget rules’ which are 
consistent with previous years and the risk based approach outlined earlier in the report. 

 
45. In line with this approach, the Panel is advised that the total net budget requirement in 

2020-21 is £199.863m. This equates to an increase of £12.724m (6.8%) from the 2019-20 
net budget requirement level of £187.139m (see Appendix 1).  

 

46. The table below summarises the 2020-21 draft budget requirement: 
 

 
 
There are other budget streams which when added to the above makes up the 2020-21 
net budget requirement. These are listed overleaf. 

 

£ £

2020-21 Base Budget Requirement (Gross)

Police Officer Pay & Allowances 104,670,120

Staff Pay & Allowances 44,352,531

PCSO Pay & Allowances 6,433,948

Regional Collaboration 9,588,093

Police Officer Pensions 3,460,630

Non-Pay Expenditure 34,929,139

Inflation Contingency 3,452,895

Income (14,220,908)

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 1,332,089

Commissioning 4,395,961

TOTAL 198,394,498

16



 

 

 
 

47. There are a number of significant aspects of the budget to highlight in line with the Police 
and Crime Plan priorities as follows.  

 

 Police Officers – The Police Officer pay and allowances budget is calculated based 
on the latest recruitment and attrition forecasts, taking into account: 

 Rank and incremental changes. 

 Externally funded and seconded officers. 

 Allowances. 

 Changes to the effective rates for National Insurance and Pension contributions. 

 The full year effect of the September 2019 pay award. 
 

Of the 107 additional police officers approved as part of the 2019-20 budget, 80 will 
have been recruited during 2019-20, with the final 27 being recruited by May 2020.  
These officers are/will be deployed locally across neighbourhood policing areas. 
 
Year one of the Government’s 20,000 officer uplift programme will provide 89 officers 
in total (6,000 nationally), of which 24 will have been recruited by March 2020, with 
the balance
[...]
2  

Limit on principal invested beyond 

year end  
£2m  £2m  £2m 

 

7. Changes to the Treasury Management Strategy 

 

7.1. The Treasury Management Strategy can be amended in year by the S.151 

officer of the OPCC who will have consulted with the Police and Crime 

Commissioner and the Force’s ACO (Resources) prior to making any changes. 

Any changes will be the subject of a formal decision record. 

 

 

48



APPENDIX 3 

 

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Report Of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Subject 
OPCC PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 2 (1 JULY 2019 – 30 
SEPTEMBER 2019) 

Date WEDNESDAY, 5th FEBRUARY 2020 AT 10:00am 

Author 
JEMIMA MASON, PERFORMANCE ANALYST & ELIZABETH STARR, 
PERFORMANCE MANAGER,  OFFICE OF POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER   

 
 
Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the Police and Crime Panel with an update of the performance of the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Quarter 2 19/20 (1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019). 
 

Recommendation 
 

2. The Panel is recommended to discuss and note the contents of the report.   
 
Background 
 

3. The report is a work in progress and will be developed further by the Performance Manager with 
more indicators being added each month. Comments and feedback from members would be 
welcomed to aid the future development and format of the report.       

 
4. The performance report itself is attached at Appendix item A, the glossary that accompanies the 

report is attached at Appendix item B. 
 

Highlights: 
 

5. Key highlights and events throughout the quarter will be identified in this section. 
 

6. Throughout the second quarter there has been a number of team building events attended by staff, 
an example of which is as follows: 
 

a. Team attendance at a Warning Zone Charity Quiz night raising money for Warning Zone. 
Warning Zone is a charity teaching life skills to children ag
[...]
al amount of times a tweet shows up in someone’s twitter timeline.  

Twitter Engagement 
This is the total number of times a user has interacted with a tweet. This could 
be anything from clicking on the tweet, retweeting, replying, following, liking and 
hash tagging for example. 

Facebook reach The total number of unique people who saw the content.  

Daily Total Impressions The number of times any content from the page entered a person’s screen.  

Correspondence 
Complaints or enquiries received through either the Police Commissioner inbox 
or the post. 

FOI Freedom of information requests 

Independent Custody Visitors (ICV) 
Independent Custody Visitors go into police custody suites to check on the 
rights, entitlements and wellbeing of detainees.  

BAME Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic  

 
 

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL – 5 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE – 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The report is intended to provide the Police and Crime Panel with an update on 

complaints relating to the Police and Crime Commissioner over the last 12 
months. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. At its meeting on 20th December 2012, the Panel delegated authority to the 

County Solicitor (now the Director of Law and Governance) to:- 
 
 (a) act as the first point of contact for complaints. 
 
 (b) make decisions in consultation with the Chairman of the Panel as to 

whether - 
 

 a complaint has been made which requires resolution under the 
complaints procedure; 

 

 that complaint should be referred to the Independent Police 
Complaints Commission; 

 

 the complaint should be subject to the informal resolution process. 
 

 (c) make arrangements for the process of informal resolution 
 
 (d) in consultation with the Chairman and V
[...]
that have 
subsequently taken on fire service matters as part of their remit. Mr John Gili-
Ross, independent member of the Essex Police, Fire and Crime Panel, was 
elected as interim Chairman of the SIG until the Annual General Meeting in 
November 2018. The subscription fee for Panels to join the Special Interest 
Group was set at £500 per annum. During the Steering Group meeting it was 
queried whether the subscription fee could be paid out of the Home Office 
Grant or whether Panels would have to find an alternative funding source to 
pay the subscription if they wished to join. It was agreed that written 
confirmation from the Home Office would be sought on this point. 
 

5. At its meeting on 8 June 2018 the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police 
and Crime Panel deferred making a decision on whether the Panel should join 

67 Agenda Item 8



The National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels, in order to allow the 
Home Office time to provide clarification on what the Home Office Grant can be 
used for.  

 
6. On 15 October 2018 the Home Office provided written confirmation that the use 

of the Home Office Grant to pay subscription to the National Association was 
not within the scope of the Grant 

 
7. On 5 November 2018 the Chairman of the National Association of Police, Fire 

and Crime Panels wrote to Police and Crime Panel Chairmen asking them to 
write to the Policing Minister Nick Hurd requesting a change to the current 
Home Office grant conditions to allow greater flexibility in the use of the grant 
for Police and Crime Panel related purposes. 

 
8. At its meeting on 12 December 2018 the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 

Police and Crime Panel resolved to write to the Policing Minister Nick Hurd 
requesting a change to the current Home Office Grant conditions to allow the 
Grant to be used for the subscription fee for the National Association for Police, 
Fire and Crime Panels, and agreed to defer joining the National Association 
until the Home Office Grant conditions had been changed. 

 
9. On 31 January 2019 the Policing Minister wrote to the Chairman of the 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel confirming that 
the use of Home Office Grant funding to pay subscriptions to a national 
Association of Panels was not within the scope of the Grant Agreement. 

 
Recent developments 

 
10. On 19 November 2019 the Annual General Meeting (AGM) for the National 

Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels was held. Mr John Gili-Ross was 
re-elected as Chairman. It was reported at the meeting that whilst 25 Panels 
had originally expressed an interest in joining the Association, only 16 had so 
far paid the subscription fee. The other Panels had withdrawn their interest 
when it was confirmed that the subscription could not be paid from the Home 
Office Grant. Of the money received from subscription fees only £700 had been 
spent so far on development of a website for the National Association. 

 
11. Due to the amount of Police and Crime Panels which were unable to join the 

National Association because of the subscription fee, it was proposed at the 
AGM that there no longer be a subscription fee for the National Association of 
Police, Fire and Crime Panels. This proposal was voted on and carried.   

 
Purpose of the National Association of Police Fire and Crime Panels 

 
12. The vision for the National Association is to provide a collective voice for Police 

and Crime Panels and therefore it is believed to be important that as many 

Panels as possible join the National Association so that its voice carries greater 

weight.   

 
13. A question was asked at the Annual General Meeting in November 2019 about 

whether the National Association would now be able to take part in ‘lobbying’ of 

68



Government if the subscription fee was not coming out of the Home Office 
Grant. In response it has been confirmed that the National Association will  
seek to provide a collective voice for Panels with regard to national issues that 
fall within the remit of Panels. Due to the abolition of the subscription fee the 
focus of the National Association’s work has moved away from its original aim 
of commissioning bespoke training and research from external organisations, to 
providing guidance on best practice and providing a forum for collective 
discussion.   

 
Level of involvement required from each Panel 

 
14. Once a Police and Crime Panel has become a member of the National 

Association it can decide the level engagement it wishes to have with the 
Association. Meetings of the National Association take place at Local 
Government Association offices in London and there has yet to be a meeting 
where all National Association members were required to be present. It is 
expected that should such a meeting need to be arranged Panel members will 
be able to join in remotely. The minutes of the meetings are circulated to all 
National Association members. 
 

15. The National Association has an Executive Committee which holds regular 
meetings using audio technology. Whilst all member Panels have an input into 
how the Association develops, it is the Executive Committee that steers the day 
to day decisions. There is no expectation that a representative from all Panels 
becomes a member of the Executive or takes part in Executive Committee 
meetings.   

 
National Association of Police Fire and Crime Panels Terms of Reference 
 
16. The agreed Terms of Reference for the Special Interest Group are as follows:  
 

 To provide a forum for collaborative discussion of issues relating to and 

impacting on Police and Crime Panels and Police, Fire and Crime Panels 

(PCPs/PFCPs); 

 To share ideas and experience in response to the expanding role of PCCs 

and PFCCs and thereby PCPs/PFCPs; 

 To create a mechanism for direct liaison between PCPs/PFCPs and the 

Home Office; 

 To provide an opportunity for dialogue with relevant bo
[...]
shall be held in November 2018 and subsequently annually thereafter. 
 

 

71



 

 
2 

 

12. At the AGM, each constituent panel shall have one vote.  That vote shall be exercised by a member of 
the panel in question or of its support staff as designated by such panel. 

 
13. Any expenditure on behalf of the Association of a sum exceeding £500 shall require the prior 

approval of the Executive Committee.  All other expenditures shall require the prior approval of any 
two of the Officers of the Association. 
 

14. Constituent panels wishing to withdraw from membership of the Association shall give written 
notice of such intention to the Chairman by 31st December in any year and such notice shall take 
effect on the 31st March following.   
 

15. The quorum for the AGM or for the Executive Committee or a sub-committee thereof shall be the 
attendance of 30% of the constituent panels or members, as the case may be. 
 

16. Decisions shall be reached at AGMs and at meetings of the Executive Committee or of sub-
committees thereof by the majority vote of those attending and entitled to vote. 
 

17. The accidental omission or failure to give due notice of any AGM, or of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee or any sub-committee thereof, to a constituent panel or member, as the case may be, 
shall not invalidate the proceedings of such meeting. 

 
18. These Rules shall be adopted at the first AGM and may thereafter be amended at an AGM with the 

concurrence of a majority of the constituent panels. 
 

72


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2019.
	5 Proposed Precept 2020-21 and Medium Term Financial Plan.
	PCP Budget  MTFP app1
	PCP Capital Strategy app 2
	PCP Treasury Management Strategy app 3

	6 OPCC Performance Report.
	Office Performance Report Q2_1920_final (002)

	7 Annual Report on Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner.
	8 National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels.
	NAPFCP Constitution_November 2019_FINA

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 5 February 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. Joe Orson (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Jonathan Morgan 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr. Elaine Pantling 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mr Keith Culverwell and Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner  
Paul Hindson, Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Dawkins, Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chief Constable Simon Cole, Leicestershire Police 
 
 

40. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on held on 4 November 2019 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.  
 

41. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

42. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

43. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

44. Proposed Precept 2020-21 and Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) concerning the Proposed Precept for 2020/21 and the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

2 

 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

 
(i) When the Home Office announced that for 2020-21 Police and Crime 

Commissioners could increase the precept on a Band D property by up to £10.00 

without triggering a referendum, they expected that most Police and Crime 

Commissioners would raise the Precept to the maximum level. The referendum limit 

for future years was uncertain and expected to be lower therefore the PCC was of 

the view that it was best to take the opportunity to raise the precept by the 

maximum now in case the referendum limit was lower in future.  

(ii) As details of the funding settlement had only been provided for one year the 

Medium Term Financial Plan was built around a number of prudent modelling 

assumptions. The approach taken was a cautious one.   

(iii) As a result of the 2020-21 precept increase 100 additional officers could be 
recruited, and as part of the Government’s 20,000 officer uplift programme 89 
additional officers were expected to be delivered for Leicestershire Police. Members 
were therefore keen to emphasise to the public that the greater number of officers 
would be coming from local funds rather than central government. The 100 officers 
plus the additional 89 were all expected to be in place by March 2021.  

 
(iv) In response to a question regarding how Leicestershire Police compared to other 

forces in relation to the core funding and precept funding split it was explained that 
this information was not currently available however a national survey was being 
undertaken and the results would be forwarded to the Police and Crime Panel when 
available. It was known that some forces received a far greater proportion of their 
funding from Council Tax because in their force area more properties were in a 
higher council tax band. 

 
(v) The new policing model proposed for Leicestershire Police was intended to give 

more localism, and response teams previously located on the edges of the City 
would now be based places like in Melton, Harborough and Loughborough in more 
numbers. Currently the split of officers between Leicester City and the County was 
approximately half and half. When making decisions on where to base officers the 
severity of crimes and incidents was taken into account.  

 
(vi) All the informal consultations with the public indicated a public preference for an 

increased police presence in local areas and on the streets. The formal consultation 
on the precept proposals conducted by the OPCC also indicated support for the 
increases. The main benefits the public would notice as a result of these 2020-21 
financial proposals were that the response capacity of the Force would increase, 
investigations would be more local and more effective, and there would be more 
PCSOs on the streets. Were the Precept to be raised by less than £10 per annum 
for a Band D property then less police officers and PCSOs could be recruited.  

 
(vii) In response to a question about whether information on the geographic location and 

age breakdown of respondents to the precept survey was available it was explained 
that although this information was collected as part of the survey they were not 
mandatory questions in the survey so not everybody answered those questions and 
consequently a full data set was not available.  
 



 
 

 

3 

(viii) The Medium Term Financial Plan also took into account the number of police 
officers that were expected to retire or leave the force over the period of the Plan 
and 42% of police officers were expected to retire by 2023 which was a real 
challenge. It was known that due to the way pensions and tax were structured there 
was no financial incentive for some officers to remain in the Force for as long as 
they could even though they might not wish to give up employment. Work was being 
undertaken nationally to try and solve this problem. 

 
(ix) In response to concerns that given the numbers of retirees and new recruits a large 

proportion of police officers in Leicestershire Police would be inexperienced, 
reassurance was given that new officers would be placed in teams alongside more 
experienced colleagues rather than being based alone in isolated places. 
Leicestershire Police were ensuring that there were enough tutors available to train 
the new recruits though this could be a challenge as the tutors were required to 
have operational experience. 

 
(x) In compiling the budget consideration had been given to the requirements regarding 

paying the minimum and living wages however all employees at Leicestershire 
Police received a salary greater than the minimum and living wages so no 
adjustments were required to be made.  

 
(xi) The government had advised Police Forces to reduce their reserves and 

Leicestershire Police had done this where appropriate. It was intended to use £9.6 
million of reserves in years 2 and 3 of the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
(xii) The approach of Leicestershire Police to Treasury Management was to ensure the 

amount invested was not at risk and beyond that to maximise returns on the 

investment. It was aimed to strike the appropriate balance between risk and reward 

and mitigate any risks. 

(xiii) Members, the PCC and Chief Constable all shared concerns that the transition to 
the Emergency Services Network had been delayed until 2021-22. 

 
(xiv) The activities the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner were involved in had 

increased for example in relation to the Violence Reduction Unit and complaints. 
Nevertheless, the PCC always tried to ensure that the costs of his office were 
minimal and in this budget 98% of the funding received by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner would be allocated to Leicestershire Police compared to 96% in the 
budget for 2017/18 when the Police and Crime Plan was prepared. 

 
It was moved by the Chairman and seconded by Cllr. Phillimore that:- 
  
(a) The information presented in the report be noted, including: 

 
 the total 2020-21 net budget requirement of £199.863m; 
 
 a council tax (precept) requirement for 2020-21 of £76.829m. 

 
(b) The proposal to increase the 2020-21 Precept by £10.00 per annum (4.48%) for 

police purposes to £233.2302 for a Band D property be supported. 
 



 
 

 

4 

(c) the future risks, challenges, uncertainties and opportunities included in the precept 
proposal, together with the financial and operational considerations identified be 
noted. 
 

(d) the Home Office grant allocations notified through the final settlement and the Band 
D council tax base and surplus received from the collecting authorities be noted. 
 

(e) the current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) contained in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

45. OPCC Performance Report.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on the performance of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Quarter 2 2019/20 (1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019). A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

46. Annual Report on Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
– Leicestershire County Council which provided an update on complaints relating to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner over the previous 12 months. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

47. National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Secretariat which provided an 
update on the National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels in order to enable 
the Panel to make a decision on whether to join. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The main purpose of the National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels was 

to provide a collective voice for Police and Crime Panels particularly in relation to 
providing feedback to government on issues relevant to Panels. 
 

(ii) The Local Government Association would still provide advice and guidance to 
Panels whether or not they were members of the National Association of Police, 
Fire and Crime Panels. 

 



 
 

 

5 

(iii) Members stated that having considered the report they could not see that there 
would be a value in becoming a member of the National Association. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel declines to 
become a member of the National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels at the 
current time, but the issue of membership be reviewed in 12 months’ time. 
 

48. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 20 February 2020 at 
2:00pm. 
 
 

     10.00 am - 12.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
      05 February 2020 

 


